


GAME INSPECTION

OPERATION WOLF is ready to use when received. You should however carefully inspect the unit.
This is to insure that the unit is in perfect condition. Be sure to verify the following before turning the
unit on.

Examine external cabinet for chips, dents, or broken parts.

Check:

Plug-in connectors to see that they are firmly seated.
All player control connections.

For loose components on PC. Board.

Fuses, making sure they are firmly in holders.

Coin mechanisms.
For loose foreign objects, especially metal, screws, or parts which might cause electrical problems.

POWER REQUIREMENTS
The game is shipped ready for operation at 120VAC, 60Hz with a power consumption of approxi-

mately 250 watts.

CAUTION
FOR SAFE OPERATION IT IS RECOMMENDED THE CABINET BE GROUNDED. THIS GAME
IS EQUIPPED WITH A THREE CONDUCTOR POWER CABLE. THE THIRD CONDUCTOR IS
THE GROUND CONDUCTOR AND WHEN THE CABLE IS PLUGGED INTO AN APPROPRIATE
RECEPTACLE, THE GAME IS GROUNDED. THE OFFSET PIN ON THE POWER CABLE’'S
THREE-PRONG CONNECTOR IS THE GROUND CONNECTION.

LOCATION SPACE REQUIREMENTS

DEPTH: 36~
WIDTH: 257
HEIGHT: 727
WEIGHT: 225 Ibs.

GAME INSTALLATION

The following precautions should be followed when installing the game:
Avoid rough handling of game, the picture tube is fragile. Avoid installing the game where it may
receive excessive sunlight or heat, to prevent a rising internal temperature. Do not install in a damp

or dusty location.

If problems occur or technical assistance is required, contact our customer service department at
(312) 520-9280.

INTRODUCTION
You're a soldier on a mission in Operation Wolf. The outstanding graphics take you through 6
screens of daring adventure to rescue hostages held by the enemy. You have your gun and mortar

rockets at your disposal to get the hostages safely aboard the airplane and home to freedom.
L




How to play:

“*OPERATION WOLF*"~

» Game starts by inserting coin(s) and pressing the start button.

« Continuous firing can be made by holding the trigger.

+» Mortar rockets can be launched by pressing the button on the side of the gun.
« After finishing the opening scene, 6 screens appear.

* The 6 screens have the following effect on the game play:

Communication facility. . . . ..

Ordinance facility. .. ........
Village community..........
Concentration camp........

Airport. . ... o

If this scene is not cleared, the number of enemies increase (little by little)
whenever another scene is cleared.

If this scene is cleared, the concentration camp can be selected in the the
next level.

If this scene is cleared, the number of bullets and mortars increase.
if this scene is cleared, 20 units of damage are recovered.

If this scene is cleared, the hostages appear from the edge of the screen
or barracks and cross the screen. If the player lets them cross without
hitting them, one hostage is rescued. Sometimes a knife-carrying enemy
goes after a hostage. If the player cannot hit this enemy, the hostage is
killed. Game ends when all the hostages have been killed even if this
scene is cleared. (Extra care must be taken for this )

In this scene, the number of the hostages rescued in the concentration
camp appear. These hostages can be rescued by letting them board the
plane. If all of them are killed, game ends even if this scene is cleared.

* Enemies shoot at the player after flashing. if hit, the player is damaged, Enemy knives, hand grenades
and rockets can be destroyed by hitting them before they reach the lower part of the screen.

* Main items
Magazine.................

]

Mortarrocket. . ............

P

PowerDrink...............

%

\

When getting this item, 30 bullets are added. (One bullet is automatically
supplied if the number of bullets reaches zero.)

One mortar is supplied.

5 units of damage are recovered.

These items appear by hitting coconuts, condors, chickens, etc.
* Helicopters can be destroyed with 10 bullets or 1 rocket. Armored motorcars and patrol boats can

be destroyed with 5 bullets.
* A scene is cleared when the

number of enemies reaches “0”.

» Game ends when the damage meter reaches the top, however, 3 units of damage are recovered

by clearing 1 scene.

« If 1 hostage {at least) can have been rescued when clearing all scenes, the player can challenge

the next round.

* The player also can challenge the next round if the player can clear 1-2 scenes besides the jungle,
concentration camp and airport scenes.

» To continue play after loss of life, coins must be added under the time frame shown on the
monitor. The game will then pick up where it left off.



DIP SWITCH SETTINGS

VIDEO GREEN 1 O OPERATION WOLF has be'en designgd with dip switch'es for opgrator-
adjustable features for maximum earnings in your location. The dip
VIDEO RED 2| O switch chart provided in this manual will allow you to customize the
VIDEO SYNC 3 O game for your location.
vipeoBLUE 4| O PC. BOARD & WIRING HARNESS
VIDEO GND 5 O The P.C. Board sits in the drawer assembly on two tracks that
allow it to move up and back for positioning. it is secured in
COIN METER 6| O place with two thumb screws. For removal of P.C. Board,
disconnect the Wiring Harness by pulling out the Edge
- SPEAKER 7
S K O Connector Plug located at the right side of the P.C. Board, then
+ SPEAKER 8 O remove the two thumb screws, to release the P.C. Board itself.
O Below are diagrams illustrating the proper wiring sequence.
serv.sw. 11| O T —
= (W11 YTy P
COIN 12 O I ==l wl | hlaln|o
- 1+ O =z Zi==Z |0
O ~ = °l FPPE
o) ' T ERE
O 'T:'QI ::g@m\lc\mbwmr—a:ﬂ
- R Bl B o B (Y [ ) [ ) (qp]
O — + [+ [gi=lulunjunlniziz==|0
5 e O o =
TRIGGER 17| O m =|=I= :
O lg 2l
> —lo
sTarRT 19| O | & 3 SE
O O 4 ==
w1
4
O = Q
O L Y T et e [ P P e e e e e Fe CZ)O
O ;:;:::S:S\om\lmwbwmyo Eﬁ
O 550505 3 lggiggs 23
zZ —
Boms 25| O =TT i I 650
1 Z
O 5 2=
O - L
13 D 5
O gds || 55 8 B
] ot o o o = I o SRS
sw.commoN 29| O oo o O O o
- | 3 fop) .
O 3| | = ol O =l
(0| o3| oo =
P I ] . =
N r<| P pof Lo} i jec Yl Foo) £ Y o o] o] (@]ge-lkog
+5 VDG Al O e o s e o = B s i e
(@) (]
+svoc B| O = e e D R
[salianitonl - lav]
GROUND c| O — CEREEE e
=}
GROUND D| O S;E; gmv-cé
«12voc E| O e 3
—_
-5vDC F O -




OPERATION WOLF
DIP SWITCH SETTINGS

-DIP SWITCH 1
123l als e |7 8
NOT USED ON
CONTINUE MODE | WITHOUT OFF
WITH ON
TEST MODE NORMAL OFF
TEST MODE ON
DEMO SOUND WITH OFF
WITHOUT ON
COIN PRICING 1 COIN-1 PLAY OFF OFF
1 COIN-2 PLAY ON  OFF
COIN SLOT A 2 COIN-1 PLAY OFF ON
2 COIN-3 PLAY ON  ON
COIN PRICING 1 COIN-1 PLAY OFF OFF
1 COIN-2 PLAY ON  OFF
COIN SLOT B 2 COIN-1 PLAY OFF ON
9 COIN-3 PLAY ON  ON
DIP SWITCH 2
12134l s |6 |7 |s
DIFFICULTY B OFF OFF
A ON OFF
C OFF ON
D ON ON
NOS. OF MAGAZINE 6 OFF OFF
7 ON OFF
5 OFF ON
4 ON ON
OFF OFF
NOT USE ON  OFF
OFF ON
ON ON
DISCOUNT PLAY WITHOUT OFF
WHEN CONTINUING | WITH ON
INSTRUCTION JAPANESE OFF
ENGLISH ON
FACTORY SETTINGS: 1 2 |3 4 5 6 |7 8
SWITCH BANK (A) ON |ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | ON
SWITCH BANK (B) OFF| OFF| OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF| ON | ON




GUN ASSY

GUN BODY B

SPRING WASHER 4M
(BLACK)

BUTTON HD TORX SCREW
MAx38 (BLACK)

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (V% "

TRUSS HD

SCREW M4x6

Q g

0 P SPRING WASHER

@4M (BLACK)
\\
I ‘ ~ BUTTON HD TORX
h”” . SCREW M4 x15 (BLACK)

l@l

GRIP R

d v
C-SINK HD TORX /

SCREW M3x8 g2~
( BLACK) S

A

C-SINK HD SELF TAP
M3x25-1 (BLACK)

GRIP L

¥

\ F
C-SINK HD SCREW GRIP FRAME B
M4 x 8

7‘,‘3‘/ REMOVE MECHA ASSY




SAND PAPER
N

GEARED MOTOR

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (S) MOTOR BRACKET

M2.6x 8

O

SOLDER

& ¥
PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (W)
M3x6

ﬁg.z REMOVE GEARED MOTOR

NOTES MARK * 3 USE LOCKTITE @
MARK % ; GREASE UP

VINYL TAPE




GEAR & SHAFT

THRUST BEARING

CRANK BASE (R
ANK ®) RN BASE ()

\ MECHA BASE
S EAR
PR & Xﬂ) PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW (W)
M3x6
N\N HD SEMUTH SCREW (W)
SELF LOCKING NU M3XI4
PLA IN WASHER 6M o
&= PLA\N WASHER 6M
CRANK JOINT P
SINK HD S¢
5 SCREW JOINT BAR

CRANK L
PLAIN WASHER 5M
fig. 4 /(, PLAIN WASHER 5M
AN @@PMIN WASHER 4M
/ BLOCK SELF LOCKING ¥
NUT U M4

WEIGHT SHAFT



START
BUTTON










HOW TO REPLACE THE GUN ASSEMBLY
STEP 1 Remove the connectors of both 6 P and 9 P.

STEP 2 Remove the self locking nut M12, Spring washer 12M, Plain washer 12M, and Cam
B from bottom of the Main shaft. (Refer to Drawing #1)

STEP 3 Gun assembly can now be removed from the control panel by lifting up and out.

STEP 4 The installation of the new Gun assembly can now take place by reversing steps 1
through 3. When installing, make sure the Main shaft of Gun assembly is carefully
put into Gun base. The Bush pressed into Gun base assembly (B) may be taken
off, which means Gun assembly will not be firmly fixed. (Refer to Drawing #2)

STEP 5 If you need to change the Gun base assembly (B), refer to Drawing #3.

FIG 3.GUN BASE ASSEMBLY (B)
LOCKING PARTS

CARRIAGE
OILES BUSH ~ BOLT
(UP BASE SIDE) UP BASE ~

FIG 1.GUN ASSEMBLY LOCKING PARTS FIG 2.PRESS FITTED OILES BUSH

7 MAIN SHAFT
(GUN ASSEMBLY)
UNDER BASE

CONTROL

CAMB OILES BUSH (UNDER BASE SIDE) PANEL

@ PLAIN WASHER 12M

UNDER BASE

SPRING WASHER 12M

SELF LOCKING NUT M12



[ 12V

HLAV T

N9

TRIGGER
i
N
TART

| |

1IN0y

LAVLS

L ELRIRN

S2

21— +12V
3—0oUT

S2

SENSOR P.C.BOARD ASSY

—— — 4 GND

J12|3[4|516/718]9

(=) yoLow

-t — e —

Nel+

L ——dNJY

) JOLowW

(1213141516

Nel-

1n0 YOSN3S

GUN ASSY WIRING DIAGRAM




KBPC602

G X D5
+ 13V
RGE ’ @z-1D
FUSE I s, 2
10V ZSVBT
I - O0~_o N wioopm [®
Q1= A # | GND 5
FOUSSEZ IN4004 x 4 ==
. ~ X
(J;_;)OV oo o2
4
- + R
D3 DI I 4 C3 l@ +
GIEH L v g ez ,oiw T
35V 1@ 25v|® 3SVI@_
10 m 100 10 A 12V
- ] 2 79/2 3 - @
O LL 3a [ | o5 O
FUSE 1 D4 p2 - ~ + C5
O i
6] o ~ + o
51 o 4 o2
4 X3
3 Z J] Jz a |4
21 X + [= I Y
/1y o + + O @ a |6
0O o) v
Fusez P20 o 2 =3[0
O 0.5 A O

AUX POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM




3 3 - =
a9 3 o\ S [ 2
*S225% e & Ig s 4 =
~ ~ ™m
IR A S : AN =
- m =
X
— PLELLEE]  BRERFEFERE] REREERFEEERNE] &
5 L
GNDO—F] t §
E_— x)
5 ' =
5] | =
IS :
ROCKET—{=| 4 ©
s | =
o] } o
= : __ SOUND VR. -
~) : I =
o~ ! A
- 1
N START—%] } =
o hal f
O TRIGEER—w] f
o N t
o = : an ]
@ N i SERVICE Sw
B
% ny |
S = {
3 S % 5]
COIN—IT, } - ¢ B__,
e ] A !
SERVICE—S| ; L Idconsw 7 7
5 ! = T
S 1 o
SOUND (£)—0 | } %
SOUND (-)—%] t —%
~J
~ ! = LAMP
COIN METER ~—{] } =
VIDED (6ND) —|of=—==—d e | = EAR;?
VIDEO (BLUE) —&| : 1 Sl
VIDED (SYNC) —@ | } }
VIDEQ (RED) —{n| f [
VIDED (GREEN)—|> ;
- ; : COIN METER
- - X ! |
! !
3 : ~—sywe
pu—— M ~N 3
T2V —{=] } : | =
EARTH—{™| E t % N
G N D—{w] ; f o] =X
| | = <O
: eee———e—— e e <l—-GND =z
SENSOR—{~ =gt oy 55 S
—j2v—{~Nr—t _\——‘REDN ~—= X
MOTOR () —w—H 1S | a&
GND—p -
+12V—4]
MOTOR (=) ~{o~] —
]
SW IN
EARTH—™
SWIN—W
VIDED (AC 1150)— ™
VIDEO (AC n5v)—
Sw ouT—io~
F. LAMP — <]
F. LAMP - =
SW oUT l ol
..___.__.o m
S W = S =0
O// o———j —O// O—.—] 3 <
O O l (e} o O\‘\C

DOOR Sw DOOR Sw MAIN Sw




. PZlielislral el idiol918T 216151431 2]/ TP2 Pilwelisimlnlielifo]lals 116514131217 1PI AC IN Y
ELECTRONIC DRAWER = / M }
FCC P.C.BOARD AsSY nammemm
o SoESZoes 3
WIRING DIAGRAM . 5 s 3 wm sefosgss wwooww >
3 8 g & S8 538gsgss  TE33EIY ¢ h
| . ‘
0)29)N28XLTX26)25X24)23)22)2 1 X20){T X8 XL D6 U5 Xra Xy 3)q 2 Xy 1XeaX 9 qm,m_hum / FXEXDXCXBXA | — - NOISE
Y /1213 LTE
X i @ {ii FILTER
SOUND 0UT (h—{ ] | | JES
SOUND OUT () —{2] | ~ 5 2 & E z= Fgo
131 | " ! o * I SIS <
POST—{4] _ < < ~
5 _ POWER SUPPLY
X J
I
1| _ v oV hl
/ } |/ —SW N
A | "y [2+—EARTH
GNO—$— 2] _ ov ._‘ | 35w /N
8] [ = |4 —VIDEQ 115y
3| | 10V sy | S VIDEQ 115V
1€ ! |6 —SW OUT
Sy | (7F—F. LAMP
b | _ il 121314156 11 (&—F. LAMP
SENSOR—] 5 f———F == 3 _ B)te} (9}—sw ouT
£] | _ 5238 X
6| | _ QU 9o X
& | L _ I < = "
H ! _ 285 = ¢ g8
b =~ S &
S 6%1 _ _ (IR NG + [aw| M < DS
< 9] e | = S S S ) J2lelsle[3]2] /102 = —©
Q 1K | } ==
3 ud _ w 4 Q¥4 Axf.v
S L] T T -
= m _ ”
S M| ! |
al 12| ! |
g A | | .
el 15y
& P | _ ©
S 4 _ _
R | | |
15] | _ - / F—SENSOR ouT
N | + 12— — 12V
1/6 | | ! 3[—MOTOR (~)
ﬁaﬁ L. -4 6GND
+5v i f SH—+t12v
ﬁmk | § —MOTOR (+)
/8 "
v [
S S T _
_
Glelalelslslclelnls e lelFT7Inl8[oT 9kl ol LTiImMlreINT3IPlalR Iis[S Tl T Taluls v alwlzelx Y2 216 Al 121 ]4ls 6 7ls Lol liZlA - ML/ 2]5]4m
: [ _%H\ﬁ [ [ ] ‘ LTE [ ] 1]
. S 2oaxyl Ny g = 3 3 & 5 RO
R T u Zae > b~ z o w — G Q > > Do > Y e
LELERe & “ b O G ot > h M x ¥ @
FRC 30pP co oo o & 2 g NN o 3 + .4 T ee &
vV Y S £ x 5 [ + o+ o9
22222 S e ==
, S ENESESESEN m MAIN P.C.BDARD ASSY
J




mﬁd“
®
TAITO AMERICA CORPORATION

660 S. Wheeling Road, Wheeling, IL 60090
Telephone (312) 520-9280 Telex 253290




